Chipsmall Limited consists of a professional team with an average of over 10 year of expertise in the distribution
of electronic components. Based in Hongkong, we have already established firm and mutual-benefit business
relationships with customers from,Europe,America and south Asia,supplying obsolete and hard-to-find components
to meet their specific needs.
With the principle of “Quality Parts,Customers Priority,Honest Operation,and Considerate Service”,our business
mainly focus on the distribution of electronic components. Line cards we deal with include
Microchip,ALPS,ROHM,Xilinx,Pulse,ON,Everlight and Freescale. Main products comprise
IC,Modules,Potentiometer,IC Socket,Relay,Connector.Our parts cover such applications as commercial,industrial,

conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
2Transient currents of up to 100 mA will not cause SCR latch-up.
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package Package
Models Ranges Descriptions Options
AD7741BN –40°C to +85°C Plastic DIP N-8
AD7741BR –40°C to +85°C Small Outline R-8
AD7741YR –40°C to +105°C Small Outline R-8
AD7742BN –40°C to +85°C Plastic DIP N-16
AD7742BR –40°C to +85°C Small Outline R-16A
AD7742YR –40°C to +105°C Small Outline R-16A
CLKIN
fOUT
tHIGH
t4
t1 t2
t3
Figure 1. Timing Diagram
REV. 0
AD7741/AD7742
–5–
AD7741 PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTION
Pin No. Mnemonic Function
1 VDD Power Supply Input. These parts can be operated from +4.75 V to +5.25 V and the supply should
be adequately decoupled to GND.
2 GND Ground reference point for all circuitry on the part.
3 CLKOUT External Clock Output. When the master clock for the device is a crystal, the crystal is connected
between CLKIN and CLKOUT. When an external clock is applied to CLKIN, the CLKOUT pin
provides an inverted clock signal. This clock should be buffered if it is to be used as a clock source
elsewhere in the system.
4 CLKIN External Clock Input. The master clock for the device can be provided in the form of a crystal or an
external clock. A crystal may be tied across the CLKIN and CLKOUT pins. Alternatively, the
CLKIN pin may be driven by a CMOS-compatible clock and CLKOUT left unconnected. The
frequency of the master clock may be as high as 6 MHz.
5 REFIN/OUT This is the reference input to the core of the VFC and defines the span of the VFC. If this pin is left
unconnected, the internal 2.5 V reference is used. Alternatively, a precision external reference (e.g.,
REF192) may be used to overdrive the internal reference. The internal bandgap reference has a
high output impedance in order to allow it to be overdriven.
6 VIN The analog input to the VFC. It has an input range from 0 V to VREF. This input is buffered so it
draws virtually no current from whatever source is driving it.
7 PD Active Low Power-Down pin. When this input is low, the part enters power-down mode where it
typically consumes 15 µA of current.
8 fOUT Frequency Output. This pin provides the output of the synchronous VFC.
PIN CONFIGURATION
TOP VIEW
(Not to Scale)
8
7
6
5
1
2
3
4
VDD fOUT
AD7741GND PD
CLKOUT VIN
CLKIN REFIN/OUT
REV. 0
AD7741/AD7742
–6–
AD7742 PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTION
Pin No. Mnemonic Function
1 fOUT Frequency Output. This pin provides the output of the synchronous VFC.
2 VDD Power Supply Input. These parts can be operated from +4.75 V to +5.25 V and the supply should be
adequately decoupled to GND.
3 GND Ground reference point for all circuitry on the part.
4–5 A1, A0 Address Inputs used to select the input channel configuration.
6 CLKOUT External Clock Output. When the master clock for the device is a crystal, the crystal is connected be-